## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 203 – VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG TO LIMIT PARKING AT THE MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT AT 16 WALLKILL AVENUE, HAMBURG, NEW JERSEY.

## **ORDINANCE 03-2024**

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, that Section 203-8 Time-limit parking, Sub-section A is amended as follows:

A. No person shall park a vehicle at the municipal parking lot located at 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey except for Hamburg Borough officials and employees and persons while doing business at the Municipal Building.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

## **CERTIFICATION**

NOTICE is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduce and passed on first reading of a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, held on Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7 p.m. and will be considered for a final passage at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on Monday, March 4, 2024 at 7 p.m. or as soon thereafter as same can be considered, in the Municipal Building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same. A copy of said Ordinance is on file in the Office of the Borough Clerk, Municipal Building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey and is available for public inspection during regular business hours. During the week prior and up to the time of public hearing, copies of said Ordinance will be available to the member of the general public who request the same.

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk